
June 6, 2014

Committee of Adjustment
Toronto and East York Panel
Toronto City Hall
100 Queen Street West

Toronto,ON  M5H 2N2

Dear Chair and Members of the Committee

Re: 92 Roxborough Street West – Severance and Minor Variance Applications
 Consent Application File No. B0028/14TEY
 Minor Variance File No. A0448/14TEY
 Minor Variance File No. A0449/14TEY
 Legal Description: Plan E166 PT Lot 27

ABC Residents’ Association (“ABC”) is an incorporated volunteer organization 
committed to enhancing the quality of life in Toronto’s Yorkville/North Midtown 
community  between Yonge Street west to Avenue Road and Bloor Street north to 
the CPR tracks.  ABC was established in 1957 and continues to maintain an active 
role in the community  by participating in community  issues, including land use 
planning matters that come before the Committee of Adjustment and the Ontario 
Municipal Board.

ABC is opposed to the subject severance and minor variance applications that are 
before the Committee with respect to the property municipally known as 92 
Roxborough Street, West.  

With respect  to the proposed severance, the Committee is well aware that such an 
application is to be assessed under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act.  A review 
of the subject application clearly demonstrates that the proposed severance does 
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not satisfy many of the criteria.  As there is overlap when assessing the severance 
application under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, and when assessing the 
Minor Variances sought under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, many of ABC’s 
comments will be relevant when considering both the severance and the minor 
variance applications.

Criterion 51(24)(c) requires the Committee to have regard to the issue as to 
whether the severance conforms to the official plan and adjacent plans of 
subdivision.  Criterion 51(24)(d) requires the Committee to have regard to the 
issue as to the suitability of the land for the purposes for which is intended to be 
subdivided [severed]. Criterion 51(24)(f) requires the Committee to have regard 
to the dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots.  ABC submits that  all of these 
criteria are relevant to this severance application and that all of these criteria, 
when applied, should result in a refusal of the application.

Severance Application
ABC submits that when one assesses the subject severance application against all 
of the criteria listed in Section 51(24) and, especially  against those listed above, 
the application must be refused.  For reasons set out in greater detail below it is 
clear that the severance application, among other deficiencies:

(i) does not conform with the Official Plan;
(ii) results in a use of and development upon the proposed lots that are 

not suitable and that negatively impacts adjacent properties; and,
(iii) results in lots that are too small given the character of the area and 

the size of the structures that are proposed to be developed on the 
lots.

Minor Variance Applications

As the Committee is well aware, each requested variance must satisfy each of the 
four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act before any approval may be 
granted.   An assessment of the variances sought, when considered individually 
and in their totality, demonstrates that the variances fail each and every one of the 
four tests.

(i) Variances do not Maintain the General Intent and Purpose of the 
Official Plan

The subject  site is designated “Neighbourhoods” in the City’s Official Plan.  
Policy  4.1.1 of the Official Plan states that “Neighbourhoods are considered 
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physically stable areas made up of residential uses in lower scale buildings, such 
as detached houses…”  While ABC recognizes that severance applications are 
certainly permitted and that they can occur within the Neighbourhood 
designation, it  is clear that  the intent of the Official Plan is to maintain the 
physical stability of such areas.  When considering whether a severance maintains 
the physical stability  of a Neighbouhood, it is important to compare the size of the 
proposed lots to other lots in the area.  It is also important to compare the size of 
the proposed lots to the size of lots required in the Zoning By-law.  Further, it is 
important to assess the impact of proposed buildings upon the newly  created lots 
when determining whether the severance and development upon the new lots will 
negatively impact the physical stability of the Neighbourhood.

The concept of protecting the physical character of Neighbourhoods is 
specifically addressed in the section of the Official Plan that addresses 
development within Neighbourhoods.  The Official Plan has a section entitled 
“Development Criteria in Neighbourhoods”.  This non-policy text section of the 
Official Plan states that, “The stability  of our Neighbourhoods’ physical character 
is one of the keys to Toronto’s success.”  Readers of the Official Plan are directed 
to ensure that the physical changes to Neighbourhoods must be sensitive, gradual 
and generally “fit” the existing physical character.  

The policy text under the section of the Official Plan entitled “Development 
Criteria in Neighbourhoods” contains even stronger language than the non-policy 
text noted above.  Policy 4.1.5 states, in part, that “No changes will be made 
through rezoning, minor variance, consent  or other public action that are out of 
keeping with the physical character of the neighbourhood.”  The policy text also 
requires that any  development in Neighbourhoods respect and reinforce the 
existing physical character of the neighbourhood by having regard for:
  

(i) size and configuration of lots;
(ii) heights, massing, scale and dwelling of nearby residential 

properties;
(iii) setbacks of buildings from the street;
(iv) prevailing patterns of rear and side yard setbacks and landscaped 

open space.
The minor variances sought by the applicant, both individually and collectively, 
fail to maintain the intent and purpose of the above noted policies in the Official 
Plan.  

As can be seen in the subject  applications, and as addressed further within this 
letter, the applicant is seeking a variance to the minimum lot size required by  the 
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City’s new Zoning By-law 569-2013.  It  is important to note that the variance 
related to minimum lot size applies only  to the City’s new Zoning By-law and not 
the earlier by-law, By-law 438-86.  The City, in implementing its Official Plan 
and protecting the ‘physical stability  of Neighbourhoods’ has made a decision to 
see that lot sizes within the subject Neighbourhood do not become too small.  
Clearly, the City has determined that lot sizes that are too small will be out of 
keeping with the physical character of the Neighbourhood and will not, to use the 
Official Plan’s word, “fit”.  

The reduction of the lot size for the lot to be conveyed is most troubling.  The 
variance seeks approval for a lot area of 162.59 m2 while the City’s new Zoning 
By-law requires a minimum lots size of 225.0m2.  This represents a reduction of 
27.8% from the City’s new By-law requirement.  Put another way, the conveyed 
lot will be 72.2% smaller than the minimum required in the Zoning By-law.  
Given the fact that the lot will be located upon the corner of Molson Street and the 
existing laneway, the reduced size will be even more visible to residents and 
visitors in the area.  

The reduction in the lot size is even more troubling when one examines the Floor 
Space Index.  Clearly, a small lot with a large building will result in an increased 
Floor Space Index.  The concept of limiting Floor Space Index is to make certain 
that “too much building is not placed upon too little land”.  In this case, the lot to 
be conveyed is proposed to have a Floor Space Index of 1.22 times the area of the 
lot.  The City’s new Zoning By-law has established a maximum Floor Space 
Index of 0.6 times the area of the lot.   Such an exceedence of the Floor Space 
Index will have a negative massing effect.  It will change the ‘stable physical 
character’ of the Neighbourhood.

The exceedance of the Floor Space Index is even greater for the lot to be retained, 
resulting in additional unacceptable massing.  The lot to be retained is proposed to 
be 213.83m2 (larger than the lot to be conveyed) but is also proposed to have a 
Floor Space Index of 1.37 times the area of the lot.  The developer is clearly 
proposing to put a large dwelling on the larger lot.  The Floor Space Index 
calculation demonstrates that the developer is proposing to place a large building 
upon the largest lot, even though the largest lot does not meet the minimum lot 
size requirements.  It is clear that even on the largest lot, the developer is placing 
‘too much building upon too little land’.  

By attempting to create lots that are significantly smaller than the minimum lot 
size required in By-law 569-2013 and by proposing to place structures upon the 
small lots that  will greatly exceed the maximum Floor Space Index, the developer 
will create a development that causes a substantial and negative impact upon the 

Page 4



physical stability and character of this Neighbourhood.  Such a proposal clearly 
does not maintain the general intent and purpose of the City’s Official Plan which 
has made it abundantly clear that the stable physical character of Neighbourhoods 
is to be maintained and only development that is in keeping with the physical 
character of the area is to be approved.

(ii) Variances do not Maintain the General Intent and Purpose of the 
Zoning By-laws

To utilize the language of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act when assessing the 
minor variance applications against the relevant Zoning By-laws, it is clear that 
the proposed severance and minor variances:

(a) result in a use of and development upon the proposed lots that are not 
suitable and that negatively impact adjacent properties; and,

(b) results in lots that are too small given the character of the area and the 
size of the structures that are proposed to be developed on the lots.

A review of the variances sought for the lot to be conveyed discloses that the 
developer is seeking to obtain approval for a 0.0m front yard setback and 0.61m 
for a rear yard setback.  Both the new Zoning By-law (569-2013) and the City’s 
older By-law 428-86 require a front yard setback of 6.0m and a rear yard setback 
of 7.5m.  The fact that the old by-law and the new By-law contain identical 
minimum setback requirements for both the front and rear yards must  lead one to 
the conclusion that the ‘intent and purpose’ of the City’s Zoning By-law is to 
maintain the stable physical character in this neighbourhood.  

While there is admittedly some variation in the neighbourhood with respect to 
front yard and rear yard setbacks, it is simply unacceptable to have a front yard 
setback of 0.0m and a rear yard setback of 0.61m and still be able to claim that the 
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is being maintained.  Such a proposition 
defies common sense and the obvious intent of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.  

The fact that the developer is seeking variances down to the level of 0.0m and 
0.61m for setbacks on the lot  to be conveyed is evidence of trying to place ‘too 
much building upon too little land’.  

Of course, it is not simply a numeric assessment when considering minor variance 
applications.  In this case, a review of the proposed location of the new buildings 
in relationship to those houses that exist adjacent to the subject lands shows that 
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the abutting owner is quite rightly concerned with, among other matters, the 
negative impacts caused by of loss of privacy, massing and loss of sunlight.

The abutting owners, neighbours and ABC are also concerned with the impact 
upon the character of the area caused by a reduction in the feeling of ‘openness’ 
and the loss of the trees.  To ‘squeeze’ new buildings upon new smaller lots will 
have a negative impact upon the adjacent property  owners and the neighbourhood 
in general.

As for the reduction in the required number of parking spaces, it is ironic that  the 
owner is now proposing to demolish the existing garage.  Why not provide 
parking spaces on the lot.  Parking is already at  a premium in this neighbourhood.  
Front yard parking is prohibited in the Zoning By-law.  To allow a reduction of 
the parking standards for the lot  proposed to be retained is simply an invitation to 
exacerbate an already  difficult parking situation for residents in the area.  It  is not 
appropriate to develop a multi-person or multi-family  dwelling on a small lot, 
provide insufficient parking, and then have the neighbours bear the burden of 
having to deal with too many cars and too few parking spaces.

(iii) Variances are Not Desirable for the Appropriate Development or Use of 
the Land 

The variances sought, both individually and collectively, will result  in a 
development that is not desirable for the appropriate development of the land.  
The variances will result in a development that (i) is not in keeping with the 
character of the neighbourhood, (ii) results in setbacks that are too small, (iii) 
results in loss of privacy and loss of sunlight, (iv) results in a loss of ‘openness’ 
that the street line currently  enjoys, (v) will unnecessarily  exacerbate an already 
difficult parking situation in the neighbourhood and (vi) adversely  impact  the 
character of the neighbourhood.

In addition to the above, ABC is concerned that if the minor variances are granted 
the decision of the Committee will establish a bad precedent in the neighbourhood 
which will have the effect of ‘inviting’ similar applications.  Even if future 
applications do not include severance requests, the granting of 0.0m and 0.61m 
setbacks, Floor Space Index levels as sought, and reduced parking standards will 
certainly be cited by future applicants when attempting to justify  their own 
applications.  It  is also self-evident that variances that are granted do change the 
character of the neighbourhood; however, it  is the measurement of the variance, 
both in terms of its numeric calculation and its physical impact  that must be 
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assessed to determine if the change in character will affect the stable character of 
the neighbourhood.  In the case of this application, the variances will result in a 
change that  will negatively impact the stable character of the neighbourhood 
(unacceptable setbacks, unacceptable FSI, unacceptable massing, and parking 
problems foisted upon the neighbours) and, as such, the variances are not 
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land.

(iv) Variances are Not Minor

The Courts have held that a variance can be ‘too large or too important’ to be 
considered minor under section 45(1) of the Planning Act.  It the case of these 
applications, it is evident that the variances requested are both too large and too 
important to be considered minor. 

From a mathematical perspective, the variances sought with respect to setbacks 
and required parking spaces effectively  obliterate the Zoning By-law 
requirements.  They are, to put it simply, large variances and, therefore, not minor.  
The lot sizes requested, although not obliterating the Zoning requirements, are 
also not numerically ‘minor’.  The lot to be conveyed will be 72.2% smaller than 
the minimum lot size required in the City’s new Zoning By-law. When the 
Committee considers the lot size, together with the setbacks requested, it is 
apparent that the variances are not minor – they are too large.

In terms of importance, it is worth repeating that it is in the City’s new Zoning 
By-law that the minimum lot size has been established for this area.  To vary this 
new by-law and allow a lot to be created that will be 72.2% smaller than the 
required lot size is too important to be considered minor.  The Zoning By-law was 
passed by Council in order to implement the Official Plan.  The Zoning By-law is 
clearly  aimed at maintaining the stability  of this Neighbourhood.  Lot sizes are the 
fundamental building blocks for each neighbourhood.  Lot sizes create the 
character of a neighbourhood.  To change the lot sizes is to change the character.  

It is also important to consider the impact upon the adjacent owners and the 
neighbours in general.  This is an established and highly desirable area of the City 
of Toronto.  Larger lots with expectations of privacy and a feeling of ‘openness’ 
define the character of the area.  To allow a series of variances to come into effect 
upon a predominant corner lot will cause a change to the character of the area that 
is too important to be considered minor.
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Conclusion

The variances and severance, if approved, will result in a development that  is 
incompatible with the established character of this neighbourhood.  It will also be 
out of keeping with the stable physical character of the Neighbourhood, as 
designated.  

If these applications are approved it will create a bad precedent for the area that 
will almost certainly be pointed to when other developers wish to seek a profit at 
the expense of the established and stable neighbourhood.  

It is respectfully submitted that, when applying the tests under Sections 51(24) 
and 45(1) of the Planning Act, there can be no reasonable decision other than to 
dismiss all of the above noted applications.
We thank you for considering ABC’s submissions with respect  to these 
applications.

Yours truly, 

Ian Carmichael 
John Caliendo 
Co- Presidents 

c. Mary Helen Spence
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